
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Education & 
Children's Services 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 JULY 2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Brian Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
Judith Cooper 
Peter Curling 
John Hensley 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
 
 
 
Other Voting Representative 
 
Anthony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan. 

  
Published: Tuesday 29 June 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Nadia Williams 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=242&Year=2010 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
The Constitution defines the terms of reference for Policy Overview Committees as: 
 

The Following Terms of Reference are Common to all Policy Overview Committees 
(referred to below as “The overview role”): 

 
1. To conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either been 
referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been chosen by the 
Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such reviews; 
 
2. To monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including the 
management of finances and risk); 
 
3. To comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council 
services within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and 
Council; 
 
4. To consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision maker on 
Key Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken by the 
Cabinet); 
 
5. To review or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken by the Cabinet, a Cabinet 
Member, a Council Committee or an officer. 
 
6. To make reports and recommendations to the Council, the Leader, the Cabinet, a 
Policy Overview Committee or any other Council 
 

This Committee performs the policy overview role outlined above in relation to: 

 
1. All of the functions of the Council as an education authority under the Education 
Acts, School Standards and Framework Act 1998 and all other  relevant legislation in 
force from time to time; 
 
2. Pre-school and the Council’s work with the Early Years Development and Childcare 
Partnership  
 
3. The Youth Service and the Council’s work with the Connexions Service and 
Partnership; 
 
4. Social Care Services for Children, Young Persons, and Children with Special Needs. 

 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting. 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and all Part 2 
items will be considered in Private 

4 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2010 (To follow) 

5 Quarterly Child Social Care Audit Update 2010/11 (To follow) 

6 Hillingdon Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (HSACRE) Draft 
Annual Report - Page 1 

7 Forward Plan 2010/2011- Page 9 

8 Work Programme 2010/2011- Page 13 

9 To receive draft Scoping Reports and Presentations on:  

 • 14 - 19 Education and Training (Page17) 
• Fostering Recruitment & Retention of Foster Carers (Page 33)  



 

 

 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 
 
 
 

HSACRE 

  HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 2009 
 

The current HSACRE was inaugurated on 22 February 1989 and this is its 
eighteenth Annual Report in accordance with its constitution and statutory 
obligations. 

 
A copy of this Annual Report can be found on the Hillingdon Grid for 
Learning/Fronter. 

 
                  CONTENTS 
 
  1. FORWARD BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S  
   SERVICES 
  2. MEMBERSHIP 
  3. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 
  4. MEETINGS IN 2009 
  5. FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
  6. ADVICE GIVEN TO THE AUTHORITY BY SACRE 
  7. PUBLICATIONS AND EVENTS 
  8. ADVANCED SKILLS TEACHER 
  9. MONITORING AND REVIEW 
          10. OTHER ACTIVITIES 
           
    
1. FORWARD BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 It gives me great pleasure to introduce this eighteenth Annual Report of 
 Hillingdon’s Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education [SACRE].  
 

I am pleased to note that meetings of Hillingdon SACRE are well attended and this 
year has seen a number of important developments including extensive work by an 
Advanced Skills Teacher in Religious Education, completion of the draft new Agreed 
Syllabus, ready for launch in 2010 and exciting project work with Brunel University 

Ag
[...]
les who has passed a national assessment and been appointed to an 
AST post. ASTs concentrate on sharing their skills, through outreach work, with 
teachers in their own and other schools. 

As part of her AST work Dharmini has been closely working with SACRE in the re-
writing of the Hillingdon Agreed Syllabus. This has involved checking the content of 
the syllabus and thinking about ways in which some of this can be delivered.  
 
Another part of her AST work has involved ‘outreach’ whereby she has been 
deployed by the local authority to help RE Departments across Hillingdon. She has 
been actively involved in training and providing strategies for NQT’s and GTP’s to 
improve their teaching. She has also been involved in writing and updating several 
schemes of work in some of Hillingdon’s secondary schools. 

 
8. MONITORING AND REVIEW 
 

GCSE AND GCE RESULTS FOR 2008 
SACRE has received the results of public examinations in RE for all schools. It is 
pleased to note that all but one school now appears to be offering RE as a 
compulsory subject at KS4 as required. 
 
Part of SACRE’s role is to monitor the quality of Collective Worship in Hillingdon 
schools. During the year, the SACRE have remain concerned that the Ofsted 
inspection reports in respect of collective worship and spiritual, moral, social and 
cultural development do not give them information for monitoring standards. 

 Members of the SACRE have continued to consider ways of obtaining good 
information about collective worship but to little effect. It is hoped that once the 
Agreed Syllabus Review is complete SACRE can refocus its efforts on this topic. 

 

Page 5



 

 

 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 
 
 
 

10. OTHER ACTIVITIES AND IMPLICATIONS FOR 2010 

In collaboration with Brunel University Hillingdon SACRE has played a major role in 
setting up the pilot for the Youth on Religion Project. This project is to involve 
students in Years 8, 10 and 12 in both maintained and independent schools plus 
Uxbridge College. Similar research with young people will be going on in Newham, 
Bradford and Keighley. There will be a focus on young people with additional needs 
and Year 12 students in Phase 2 of the project in 2010/2011. Phase 1 will be 
completed in 2010. 

SACRE agreed a statement with regard to secondary school students leaving school 
for prayer, as follows: 

‘Given that there is a permanent Prayer Room available for all staff and students use, 
safety and security is assured for all students by their remaining on the school site. 
This would not be the case if students were allowed to leave the school site for 
prayer and hence such permission should not be granted.’  
 
Further issues around prayer and dress for physical education were expected to 
arise in 2010, covering primary age as well as secondary students. SACRE had in 
hearing about BS21 expressed the view that consideration should be given to 
ensuring that there is adequate provision for prayer/quiet contemplation in any 
schools developed in future.  
 

No school had sought a determination in 2009 but the issue is likely to arise again in 
future years as consideration of the ever shrinking numbers of practising Christians 
in some schools occurs. 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Comments on the value of this report are welcomed.  These should be sent to Nadia 
Williams – Democratic Services, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex. UB8 1UW. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 
 

GROUP A 
  
Baptist Duncan Struthers 
Hindu Kamal Persaud 
Methodist Angela Lount 
Muslim Amir Ahmed 
Quaker Lucy Russell 
Jewish Mike Gettleson  
Roman Catholic Vacant 
Salvation Army Heather Steady 
Sikh Jasvir Rayat Singh 
United Reform Church  
Bahai  
 

GROUP B 
 
Church of England Hilary Stone 
 Mary Coulhurst 
 Graham Marriner  
 Vacant 
 Vacant 
 

GROUP C 
 
National Union of Teachers  
Association of Teachers and Lecturers Jan Long  
National Association of School 
Masters/Union of Women Teachers 

 

Professional Association of Teachers   
National Association of Headteachers Kevin Guest 
Association of Secondary School and 
College Leaders 

Vacant 

 
GROUP D 

 
Local Education Authority Councillor Shirley Harper-O’Neill 

Councillor David Routledge 
Councillor Carol Melvin 
Councillor Avtar Sandhu 
Councillor Mike Bull 
 

 

Page 7



 

 

 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 
 
 
 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS 

 
Mildred Atubo  
Graham Sumbler  
Laura McNamee  
Dharmini Shah  
Jas Virdee  
 

OFFICER SUPPORT 
 
London Borough of Hillingdon 
Committee Services 

Gillian Brice and then Natasha Dogra,  
Democratic Services 3E/05 
Civic Centre 
High Street 
Uxbridge 
Middlesex    UB8 1UW 

SACRE Consultant for Hillingdon Dr Eric Blaire 
 

 
 
  

 
 
 

Page 8



Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee report   
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

FORWARD PLAN: ITEMS GOING TO CABINET OR 
CABINET MEMBERS FOR DECISION THAT FALL 
WITHIN THE COMMITTEE’S REMIT 

Contact officer: Nadia Williams/Gill Brice 
Telephone: 01895 277655 & 250693 

REASON FOR ITEM 

The Committee is required by its Terms of Reference to consider the Forward 
Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker on key decisions 
which relate to services within its remit (before they are taken by Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member). 

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 

 To comment on items going to Cabinet or Cabinet Member for 
decision.

 Or to note the items and decide not to comment. 

INFORMATION

1. The latest published Forward Plan for 2010/11 is attached. The Committee 
may wish to consider the non standard items that fall within its remit.

SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 

 Consider whether there are comments or suggestions that the Committee 
wishes 
[...]
standard item at the end of each agenda.  
 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. To confirm dates for meetings  
 

2. To make suggestions for future working practices and reviews.  
 

INFORMATION 
 
Meeting Dates and Rooms - Meetings start at 7pm unless indicated 
below 
 

Meetings Room 
7 July 2010  CR5 
8 September 2010  CR5 
21 October 2010  CR5 
25 November 2010  CR5 
26 January 2011  CR5 
10 February 2011 CR5 
22 March 2011 CR5 
26 April 2011 CR5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee report     
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW 
COMMITTEE 

 
2010/11 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Meeting Date Item 

 
HSACRE Draft Annual Report 2009 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

First Review – To receive Presentation on: 

• 14 -19 Education and Training   

• Fostering Recruitment & Retention of Foster 
Carers 

 
First Review – Receive Scoping Report  

Review 2 – receive various scoping reports and 
agree second review topic for 2010/11. 

Quarterly Child Social Care Audit Update 2010/11 

Work Programme 

8th September 2010 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 

Witness Session 1  

Cabinet Forward Plan 

21st October 2010 
 
 

Work Programme 

  
25th November 2010 Witness Session 2  

Formulate Conclusions and Recommendation Draft 
Final Report  

Preliminary Budget Reports and Group Plans 2010 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Quarterly Child Social Care Audit Update 2010/11 

 

Work Programme 

 

Page 14



Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee report     
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 
26th January 2011 Review 1 – conclusions and recommendations 

 
 Second Review – Witness Session 

  
 Quarterly Child Social Care Audit Update 2011/10 

 

Education Attainment Report 2009/10 
 

 

Cabinet Forward Plan  
 

 Work Programme  
 

 
Review 2 – Witness Session 2 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Budget Reports and Group Plans 2010 

10th February 2011 

Work Programme 

 
Review 2 – conclusions and recommendations 22 March 2011 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 Work Programme  

 
26th April 2011 Agree Final Report for Second  Review 

Cabinet Forward Plan  

Work Programme 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

 
 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
2010/11 

 
DRAFT REVIEW SCOPING REPORT 

14-19 Education and Training 
 

14-19 Diplomas/Success/Lessons that have been learnt/ 
 Options for young people that sit alongside diplomas 

 
 
Aim of Review   
 
To review the take up of Diplomas and their progress and what lessons had 
been learnt.    
 
To provide information to the Committee on other education and training 
choices that young people are making between the ages of 14 and 19 to 
include:  Foundation Learning, Apprenticeships and GCSEs/A Levels.  
  
 
Terms of Reference/Key Tasks 
 
 
1. To review aspects of the 14-19 curriculum, in particular Diplomas, in terms 

of progress and lessons learnt. 
 
2. To consider how far Hillingdon has implemented these changes and 

consider current plans. 
 
3. To look at other routes into learning and training that young people are 

making. 
 
4. To present to Cabinet the Committee’s findings and any recommendations 

in relation to the Council’s role in attainment. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



 

 

 

 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

Methodology 
 
The Policy and Overview Committee is to receive reports, presentations and 
hear from witnesses, possibly including a site visit.  
 
 
Documentation 
 
• Information on the strategy for delivery of diplomas and other 14-19 

education and training pathways.  
 
• Evidence of national and local policy and practice. 
 
 
Proposed Timeframe and Mile
[...]
oficient in IT, in spite of 
achieving GCSEs in English, Maths and IT. This requirement was 
subsequently reversed leaving the Diploma as the only qualification which 
required the extra hurdle of all three FS qualifications to be passed in 
order to achieve the Diploma qualification.  This has been of great concern 
to all providers that have considered and are considering delivering 
Diplomas. 

 
• Functional Skills are to become embedded in English, Maths and IT from 

September 2010. The borough Advisers in English, Maths and IT have 
been working with schools.  The borough Maths Adviser has been working 
with maths departments in schools so that they are clear about the 
implication for teaching from Sept 2010. Since the removal of the link to 
GCSEs, stand alone FS has lost some of its momentum but some 
departments are still entering students from a range of years, year 9, year 
10 and year 11. Schools are aware that they need to address FS within 
the delivery of the GCSE and are starting to make changes starting with 
year 9. For example Haydon has embedded changes in KS3 so that KS4 
are stronger. Queensmead, Abbotsfied and Ruislip High are also well 
prepared for these changes. 

 
Evaluation 

 
o Functional Skills are in the process of being properly developed and 

this has an implication on the fact that there is now a movement to 
encourage students to travel to learn. For example, Diploma students 
may not get the support they need within their home school. (This was 
the case last year for Engineering diploma students travelling to learn 
in Rosedale) and additional support had to be laid on for them. Better 

Page 22



 

 

 

 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

communication is developing between schools due to the protocol 
agreements around where there is movement of students. The 
protocols drawn up by the DSG have enabled this by making sure that 
students have a plan tha
[...]
erest of all young people are limited. This is likely to have 
a negative effect on the NEET figure. . 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Alison Moore 

Page 31



 

 

 

 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

June 2010 

Page 32



 

 

 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

London Borough of Hillingdon 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
2010/11 

 
DRAFT REVIEW SCOPING REPORT 

 
         Fostering Recruitment & Retention of Foster Carers 

How does the Council recruit and retain foster carers to 
provide appropriate placements for looked after children? 

 
Aim of Review   
 
To review the statutory duties of the Council in recruiting and retaining foster 
carers to provide sufficient and appropriate local foster placements for looked 
after children. 
 
 
Terms of Reference/Key Tasks 
 
 
1. To review the recruitment and retention strategies in relation to fostering. 
 
2. To review the publicity and advertising strategy to attract sufficient local 

applicants for fostering. 
 
3. To investigate the method of first response to applicants interested in 

fostering to ensure a prompt and helpful response is offered.  
 

4. To ensure prompt and thorough assessments are undertaken of suitable 
applicants for fostering. 

 
5. To ensure a comprehensive post approval support and training 

programme is offered to all Hillingdon foster carers 
 
6. To develop a strategy that offers a suitable range of local, culturally 

diverse foster carers in line with the new Sufficiency Guidelines. 
 
7. To ensure a robust post-approval process that monitors the continued 

suitability of all Hillingdon approved foster carers. 
 
8. To examine best practice elsewhere through partnership and consortia 

networking. 
 
9. To present to Cabinet the Committee’s findings and any recommendation 

to enhance the efficiency of the Service. 

Page 33



 

 

 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

 
 
 
Methodology 
 
The Policy and Overview Committee is to receive reports, presentations and 
hear from witnesses.  
 
Documentation 
 
• Information on the structure and process of the fostering service and the 

roles and responsibilities of any partner agencies. 
 

• Data on looked after children and their placements 
 
• Information on the work of the Fostering Panel 
 
• Evidence of national and local policy and practice 
 
 
Proposed Timeframe and Milestone (to be finalised once witnesses 
agree and dates set) 
 

Meeting Date Action 
TBC Approve scoping report for the review 

 
TBC A detailed presentation from the Head of 

Service and key managers. Background 
and context of the Fostering Service and 
safeguarding arrangements. Description 
of the issues, and practice from a local 
and national perspective. 
 
Witnesses Session 1: 
Independent Chairman 
Panel Member/s 
 

TBC Witness Session 2: 
Foster Carer 
Foster Child/ren 

TBC Consider and comment on draft report  
 

TBC Agree final report. 
 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	6 Hillingdon Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (HSACRE) Draft Annual Report - Page 1
	7 Forward Plan 2010/2011- Page 9
	8 Work Programme 2010/2011- Page 13
	9 To receive draft Scoping Reports and Presentations on:
	Scoping Report - Fostering




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Education & Children's Services Policy Overview 
Committee 
Wednesday, 7 July 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Come into effect on: Immediately  
 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Brian Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
Judith Cooper 
John Hensley 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Anita MacDonald 
 
Officers Present:  
  
Anna Crispin 
Merlin Joseph 
Alison Moore  
Louise Hocking 
Gill Brice  
  

3.   Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Peter Curling.  
Councillor Anita MacDonald was substituting.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this 
meeting. 
 
There were no declarations of interest notified.   
 

 

5.   To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in 
Public and all Part 2 items will be considered in Private 
 
It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.   
 

 

6.   To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2010 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   

 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 MATTERS ARISING  
 
Implementation of the Electronic Social Care Record System in 
Education and Children’s Services 
 
Members asked that an answer be provided on whether it was 
possible to flag up on the Electronic Record System that there was 
a paper file for that case.    
 
Officers were to investigate and report back to the next meeting.  
 
Planning Permission for Mobile Classrooms 
 
Members asked that they be provided with the following 
information 
 

1. The dates approval was given for the mobile classrooms 
required in schools. 

2. The date installation of the mobile classrooms was to 
commence on site and the expected completion date.  

 
Members were informed that it had been identified that 7 
additional classrooms would be required for September.  As some 
schools were providing the additional classrooms within their 
current infrastructure not all 7 would require additional mobile 
classrooms. 
 
A member asked whether there was the physical space identified 
for all children entering School in September. 
 
Officers advised that as far as they were aware that was the case. 
There were late applications for school admissions being received 
on a weekly basis so the situation changed weekly.  The level of 
provision needed had been secured but this does not mean that 
there would not be additional pressures during the summer break.   
 
Members asked for assurance that there would be no additional 
schools to those already identified being asked to provide 
additional classes.  
 
Officers advised that there had only been one school asked to 
take an additional class since the last meeting.  The School had 
agreed to provide the additional class but it would involve 
renovation to facilitate this.  
 
Members asked for an update to the situation in relation to school 
admissions at the next meeting so that they can look at School 
Places as a matter of urgency.  
 
 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 An update was also requested for the September meeting to 
inform members of whether all mobile classrooms were in place 
on time and whether teaching staff had been appointed.  
 
Officers advised that they did not have a contingency plan if 
classrooms were not ready however, it was expected that 
classrooms would be ready for use by the September Term. 
 
Quarterly Child Audit Update 
 
Members reported that a presentation was provided to this 
committee in 2006, where information was requested on – whether 
a Social Worker was allocated or not, what control procedures 
were in place.  This information was to be provided on a quarterly 
basis, which had still not been provided.  
 
Officers agreed to provide members with the dates of meetings 
when the information would be provided. 
 
Update on Reviews  
 
Members were informed that the updates on previous reviews was 
in the process of being prepared.  It was suggested and agreed 
that 2 or 3 updates be provided at each meeting.   
 

 

7.   Hillingdon Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
(HSACRE) Draft Annual Report - Page 1 
 
The Deputy Director introduced the report and commended it to 
the Committee. 
 
A member referred to page 8 of the report, which stated that all but 
one school was offering Religious Education (RE) at Key Stage 4 
and asked what efforts had been made for this to be included and 
if a school did not participate whether they had good reasons for 
this. 
 
Officers advised that the school had their own particular ethos, 
however work had been undertaken by the Assisted Skills Teacher 
and the curriculum was being changed to include RE for next year.  
 
A member asked what was being done to fill the vacancies in the 
membership of Group A.  The Committee was advised that 
representation on SACRE was regularly reviewed and names 
sought from groups where there were vacancies.   The Agreed 
Syllabus Conference had been convened with the members of the 
Standing Conference with a number of co-opted members 
appointed to the conference.  
 

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

 Members noted the report and thanked Duncan Struthers 
(Chairman of HSACRE) and SACRE for providing the Committee 
with the report. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

 

8.   Forward Plan 2010/2011- Page 9 
 
The committee received a report setting out the items in the 
Forward Plan in relation to Education and Children’s Services.  
 
In answer to a question raised in relation to Primary School 
expansion, members were informed that a Cabinet Member 
decision was required to proceed to the next stage of 
consultations.  The first stage notified of the intention to expand 
and to enable comments on the request.  The second stage was a 
formal consultation prior to the proposal being put together for the 
arrangements for the admission process.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.   

 

9.   Work Programme 2010/2011- Page 13 
 
The committee received a report on the Work Programme for 
2010/2011. 
 
Resolved – That the Work Programme for 2010/2011 be 
agreed.   
 

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  

10.   Draft Scoping Reports and Presentations on 14-19 Education 
and Training and Fostering - Recruitment and Retention of 
Foster Carers 
 
Members received an introduction to the scoping reports for the 
two review topics agreed at the last meeting on 14-19 Education 
and Training and Fostering Recruitment & Retention of Foster 
Carers.  
 
Members were informed that there would be significant changes 
occurring in regard to GCSE and A Levels in 201, which would 
change the nature of the achievements being attained.    
 
Following discussion the Committee agreed that the first review 
that they would undertake would be the 14-19 Education and 
Training.  It was felt that this would be a more in depth review.  
The review on Foster Carer would be narrowly focused and would 
be accomplished in a narrower timescale.   
 
  

Action By: 
 
Alison 
Moore 
 
Anna 
Crispin  
 
Gill  
Brice  
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

 A member suggested that the review should focus on two main 
themes. To ensure that robust information was given to out of 
borough students, providers and that an effective strategy for 
dealing with Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) 
and under achieving children was in place.  
 
An updated Scoping Report to be submitted to the next meeting.  
 
Resolved – That the Committee undertake the review of 14-19 
Education and Training as their first major review.   
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7 p.m., closed at 8.40 p.m.  

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of 
the resolutions please contact Gill Brice on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 
 


